
coNPET SA PLO|E$T|

Economic Directol

APPROVED by the Board of Administration

by Decision no. from

SUBSTANTIATION NOTE
regarding the approva!, by the General teeting of Shareholders

of 2019 lncome and Expenditure Budget of CONPET S.A.

The lncome and Expenditure Budget for the yeat 20'19 has been approved by the OGMS in the

meeting dated April 09, 2019, as per the provisions of the Government Ordinance no.2612013.

The Substantiation ofthe draft Revenues and Expenditure Budget rectified is based on the
legislation regarding:

> strengthening financial discipline and settlement ofthe salary expenses in 2019 budget at

the level of certain economic operators where the state or administrative-tenitorial units are

unique or majority shareholders or hold direclly or indirectly a majority participation (GD no.

26t2O13)"

) layout and structure of the Revenues and Expenditure Budget, as well as the substantiation

annexes thereof (OMPF no. 314512017)-

)> the application, by the companies whose values are admitted for trading on a regulated

market, of the lnternational Standards of Financial Reporting (Order of the Ministry of the

Public Finances no. 284412016);

The correction of the income and expenditure budget approved for the year 2019 is being

generated, mainly, by the reduction of the number of posts, having as consequence the dismissal

of a number of 29 employees, occupants of the dismissed posts for reasons not related to

themselves and also by awards of wage increases.

The proposal to amend the 2019 Revenues and Expenditure Budget falls within the provisions of

the bD no.26l2 o13 regarding the strengthening of financiat discipline at the level of ceftain

economic operators where ihe state or administrative-teritorial units are unique or maiorry

shareholders or hotd directly or indirectly a maiorrty participation, at Art. 10, para (2), letter a):

.(2) The economic operators may proceed to the rectification of the revenues and expenditures

b'uigets, as per the provisions of Aft. 4, whenever due to reasonably substantiated reasons are



necessary amendments of the level of the following approved economic-financial indicators, as
follows:

a) exceeds of the maximum limits of the economic-financial indicators provided at para. (1) letter
a), by the obseruance of the waging policy objectives set pursuant to the annual state budget
law and of the proy,sions of Art. I, para. (3).

Presentation and substantiation of the indicatorc included in the draft revenues and
expenditure budget amended for the year 2019

ln substantiating the drafi budget there have been considered the followings:
> analysis of the budget execution performed along the first 6 months of 2019;
> evolution of the main budget indicators related to the first 6 months of 2019;
)r provision of the necessary resources to normally perform the activity until the end of 20'19;

) the provisions of the Collective Labor Agreement;

REVENUES

The total revenues are budgeted bythe amount of 4,745 thousand RON, from 419,679 thousand
RON to 424,424 thousand RON, in the following struclure:

The openting revenus are being augmented by the amount of 2,300 thousand RON, from

416,774 thousand RON to 419,074 thousand RON, representing revenues generated by the

maturity of invoking the statue of limitation of the shareholders in what regards the payments of

the dividends due and unclaimed until the date ot 31 .07 .2019 related to the financial year 201 5.

The ftnancial revenues are provided with an increase ol 2,445 thousand RON, from 2,905

thousand RON to 5,350 thousand RON. This increase is being represented by the excess amount

from the revenues out of interests associated to bank deposits at June 30, 2019, over the level

budgeted for that period.

II. EXPENDITURE

The operating expenses raised by 4,745 thousand RoN, from 366,765 thousand RoN to 371,510

thousand RON and the amendments in the struc{ure ofthe operating expenses, by main types of

expenses is the following:

a, Personnel expenses
The personnel expenses have grown by 6,872 thousand RON, from 154,578 thousand RoN to

161,450 thousand RON, as follows:

Salary related exPenses

ln Law no.50 of the state budget for the year 2019, at chapter lll "Final dispositions', Art'62 are

being provided the coordinates of the government on the wage policy for the year 2019.

considering the fact that, the company has not recorded, in 2o'18, outstanding payments and has

provided foitne year 2019 a level of outstanding payments equalto zero, respectively it estimates

not to record in 2019 outstanding payments, CONPET S.A. falls within Art.62 Para (1) letter b) of

the state budget Law related to 2fi9, no.50/20t9 where are being stipulated the followings:



(1) For the year 2019 , the economic operctors who are subject to the provisions of Att.g, Para
(1), Letter b) and Para (3) of the Govemment Ordinance no.2tr2013 regading the reinforcement
of the financial discipline at the level of the economic operators to which the state or the
administrativ*tenitoial units are sole or majority shareholders or hold directly or indirectly a
majority stake approved withe completions by Law no.47/2014, ufteior amendments and
completions, can forecast, in the income and expenditure budget, the augmentation of the salary
expenses as compared to the level planned in the last income and expenditure budget approved
as per the legal provisions, as follows:

b) economic operators vtho have not exceeded the outstanding payments scheduled for the end
of 2018 may increase salary related expenses provided in 2019 to not schedule the anears, and
if scheduled to predict their reduction to the planned level of the previous year with at least the
growth index of average gross monthly employed recalculated in accordance with paragraph (2)."

Therefore, not recording outstanding payments by the end of 2018 and scheduled in the budget
of the year 2019, CONPET S.A. can budget the award of salary augmentations, as the budget

law, in this case, does not forbid and does not limit the augmentation of the salary-related
expenses to the operators not recording outstanding payments.

We hereby mention that, at 30.06.20'19 the company has not recorded outstanding payments.

Within the negotiation of the Collective Labor Agreement applicable at 01 .01 .2019 it was agreed

upon the awards of salary outputs starting 01.10.2019 according to the financial results registered

in the first 6 months 2019, namely income increases and/or expenses savings related to the

budget.
As this condition has been fulfilled, there have been analyzed the possibilities related to awards

of the salary outputs, in view of stimulating the employees and for the stabilization of the

specialized personnel.

salary-related expenses grew by 4,915 thousand RON, from 141,961 thousand RoN to 146,876

thousand RON, as follows:

o 4,770 thousand RoN stands for the amount by which are being augmented the

salaries expenses, in order to ensure: the increase of the basic salary by 300 RON

gross/employee as of the date of 01.10.2019 and the award of a premium in net

quantum of 1000 RON/employee on the occasion of the Oilman Day'

o 145 thousand RON stand for bonuses granted as per the collective Labor Agreement,

such as:

r' 119 thousand RoN stand for the amount by which are being augmented the

expenses destined to the transport to and from the workplace. The increase of

these expenses, as compared to the amount initially budgeted is due the increase

of the number of employees benefiting, on monthly basis, by the reimbursement of

the expenses with the transport to and from the workplace as compared to the

previousyear,aswellasresultoftheincrease'overestimations,ofthefuelsprice
in the first half of the current year, as compared to the inflation rate considered at

the initial budgeting.

r'26 thousand RoN stand for expenses destined to the settlement of the cost payed

by the employees for the crCche/kindergarten' The increase of this type of



expenditure is generated by the increase of the monthly number of employees
benefiting from this salary advantage.

The additional expenditure representing gift vouchers in amount of 81 thousand RON. The
increase of such type of expenditure is being performed at the expense of the reduction of other
expenditure - social expenditure type.

Other personnel expenses, representing severance payments related to personnel lay-off have
increased by the amount of '1,800 thousand RON, from 1 ,782 thousand RON to 3,582 thousand
RON. The amount of 1,800 RON, by which is being supplemented the value of the initial budget
will be used for the payment of severance pays as per the Collective Labor Agreement

Considerations reoardino the proposal to comDlement the exDenditure related to severance
Davments

By the Administration Plan for the peiod 2018-2022, the Board of Administration of CONPET and

the directors with mandate contract have assumed o series of strategic objectives targeting the
development and effectiveness of the activity, as well as the shares that the management has to
undergo in view of achieving each objective.

One of the objectives assumed by the Administration Plan is the reshape and ongoing adaptation

of the human resources in correlation with the technical economic requirements and realities of

the company.

ln this respect, following the analysis of the number of employees and the real needs for the

performance of the technical activities, economic and administrative of the company, it has been

decided that, in addition to the number of eliminated posts initially forecasted in the budget, on

Semester I 2019, to be eliminated other 29 posts in Quarter lV 2019. The estimated amount that

has to be distributed for the performance of severance payments, as it is being provided in the

Collective Labor Contract, reaches '1,800 thousand RON.

The lay-off ol a number of 29 employees leads to amendments in the structure of the income and

expenditure budget approved for 2019, as follows:

o The in ease of the severance payments related to the personnel /ay-offs by the

amount of 1,800 thousand RoN and, implicitly, the augmentation of the personnel

expenses.
o The reduction of the physical number at December 3 l , 2019 with 29 persons, from

't,628 at 't,599 persons;

o The reduction of the average number of personnel at December 31, 2019 with 1

person, from 1,613 to 1,612 Persons.

The expenses related to the mandate contract have been augmented by the amount of 9 thousand

RON, irom 3,183 RON to 3,192 thousand RON and represent the difference resulting from the

calculation of the variable component due to the Economic Director with mandate contract for the

yeat 2OiB, as per the OGMS becision no,3123.O4.2O19 on the approval of the general limits of

the variable composition of the Directors with mandate contraci'

The expenses with contributions due by the employer have increased by the amount of 148

thousand RoN, from 7,652 thousand RoN to 7,800 thousand RoN representing the labor insured

contribution 92.25Yo) related to the increase of the expenditure with severance payments'
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b) The goods and services expenses have lowered by 2,155 thousand RON from 100,393
thousand RON to 98,238 thousand RON. The amendments in the structure of goods and services
expenses on the main types of expenses reveal the followings:

. The increase of the expenditure with the insurance premiums by the amount of 50
thousand RON for covering the costs with the insurance policy of the directors with
mandate contracts;

o The diminution ofthe repairs and maintenance expenditure bythe amount of 800 thousand
RON

o The reduction of other expenditure with the services delivered to third parties in amount of
'1,347 thousand RON representing demolition works of certain disabled goods;

. The diminution of the material expenses by the amount of 58 thousand RON.

The amendment in the structure of the expenses with sponsorship by diminution of the expenses
representing sponsorship for other actions and activities and the increase of expenses in

education, social and sports activities.

b) Oth* operating expense!1, are augmented by the amount of 28 thousand RON

representing expenses with the severance granted by the company to the owners when using the

lands for investment and repairs works;

Changes occuned in substantiation data - Annex 2

The augmentation of the salary-related expenses determines the increase of the monthly average

earnings per employee, as follows:

o The monthly average earnings/employee (RON/person) determined based on the salary

related expenses is being increased with 258 RON/person (frcm 6,774 RoN/person to

7,032 RON/person);

. The average monthly earnings per employee (RON/person) based on payroll expenses,

recalculated as per the annual State the annual State Budget Law) is being increased

with 258 RON/person (from 6,677 RON/person to 6,936 RON/person);

The labor productivity is provided with an increase of 0.60lo (from 258 thousand RON/person to

260 thousand RON/person), following the increase of the operating expenses and the reduction

of the average personnel number, from 1613 to 1612 persons'

The proposed changes do not affect the level of the Gross Result of 52,824 thousand RoN'

namely the net result in amount of 43,803 thousand RON'

considering the above, we recommend for analysis and endorsement to the Board of

Administration, the amended Revenues and Expenditure Budget related to 20'19

and

BasedonArt.lsPara(3),letterg)oftheArticlesoflncorporationofCoNPET,wehereby
recommend for approval of the ordinary General Meeting of shareholders the rectified Revenues

and Expenditure Budget related to 2019'

We hereby attach to the substantiation note the following annexes:

- Annex no' 1 The Revenues and Expenditure Budget amended for 2019;
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- Annex no.2 Detailing of the economic-financial indicators stipulated in 2019 amended
Budget;

- Annex no. 3 Total Revenues Performance;
- Annex no. 4 lnvestments Program, Endowments and Financing Sources -2019 amended;
- Annex no. 5 Measures to improve the gross results and reduce outstanding payments.

Director General

PhD Eng. CHI$ Timur - Vasile

Deputy Director Genera!

DUMITRACHE Mihaela - Anamaria

Economic Director,
Econ. TOADER Sanda

Head of Controlling
and Budgeting Department

Sirbu $tefan

Head of Management and
Budget Reporting Bureau
Econ. Burlacu Rodica

Head of Legal Service
Legal Adviser BANICA Cornel

6



s

ts

!c

o
o

o
C'

s
c)-
oo

soI
C'ct

so-
c,o

so-
Fo

so-
o

sfr-
No

s
6
No

s
6
N
€,

s
_o-.|o

so-
oo

s
o_

o

s
t/o-

o

s
o-
ao

c)-
6o

lo

ao-

o
o{o

s
Gl
(t
N

s
ao-

o

so-
oo

s6l
o

s
a.'-
No

s6l
o

sq
o

si-
!to

s!r-
oo

so-
o

so-
o

s
o!t

so-
o
o,

scl
6o

st-
$

n
c

an

.9o
o
o

No
N
G
UJ

a

ro
|oq
N
$

rooe
aoet

oo
'q

q
ct
ao

oo\
6
6

6

o;ol

Noeo

o
q,
6
@

roet
d
6

o
$
,-

tsol
o!
o o o

or
b\
!t

@
N\
N

ato
oq
a,o

ooo
Nq
oro

o
No
6l
E,

UJ

ts

N
F.q
€)on

N
Fq
6
It

oot-
@o
.q
ltoo

@
@{
U;€

o
t?

o

t\
9
o

rt(tq
ao
ro

o
6q
Nro

oaq
!t

or
q
o o o

ot
aott

6{q
N

rot
6
do

oo!t
rt6
6

ro

s l

sa
o

sq
oo

s
N
ao

s
cr-

o

s
o_

o
s
or-
Fo

so-
c)o

s
n-
rto

s
ao-
oo

s
or-

o

s
aa-
€to

so-
o

so-
o

s
do

so:
o

so-
€,o

so-
oo

so-
oo

E Els
E a,;

N
!t
+
N
!t

rt
Fq
o
a

o
rO

d

ooq
o
ul

oo
N
at
€)

@€\
N

C'6
a
@

ro

c
@t

Foo
qt
6.

or
r.!
c,

N
aoIo

N€0
dt

N
6l-o

ooq
F

(ooq
o)
,s

o
or

{
cq

o

t -- oro=?
B ER

.E,; I
otsq
ol
!t

n
F

':(o
a

roo
o!
N

ro
ao
e
ao
@o

o
@\
@(o

orl
co

(t
ro\cl

6
N
6
io

@o
i

F
ro
u!

N

?gt
eo

o\
d
ao\ o

rt

N
aoc
ts

ooq
ot
l\

oo
tN
cq

6

EE d o !t @ F o o o d @ F o o o
N

N
N

o
Eo
(,
o
=

N

@

'od.
+rl)]o
c.
+

'oeI
'oG
o
ul
Dz
ul
uJ
d.
J
FoF

I
r,s
'o
uto

o
o
CD
E

Eo
CLo
6
o
F

oo
o
.s
c
.9o
o
o
6o
.(,
o
E

o
CI
6
G
li
.9p
o
.Etf

olol
o
C

6co'6
o
o
G
(D
-9
(,
E

o)o
oo
io
oc
E

oo3
Eo
ot
6
E
6
Elr

o
Eo(,

eo
E
o
6
x
ul

N

'ot
+o
N

'ot
+
6

'ot
ilE

'og
o
UJoz
lr.l
Gx
ul
J
Fot-

-
o
E
i
o
=o
cioo
Eo
o.xo
ol
E
Eo
CLtf

oo
tOeo
CLx
UJ
oo
.9too
t
E6
ot,ooE

ooo
Eo
CLxo
to
!o
og
c
s
E
E
Ec
G
ooo
.tox
-g

zg
E

'o
o
d'ooco
CIxo
oc
o
eo
CI

!t
+(,
o

'oe,
oooco
atxo
ooo
Eoll
ttc
6
oo
.E
6o

oo
a!
oo

ood
Eoo

Elo
E

'o
fo
rtoo
Co
CLxo
o
Eoo
o
6.
oE
6

o
lo
o
o
Eo
o
E
o
ooo
co
oocoo
Eoo

6

=o6li
oE
.!E
E8
E8
EE
6.o
EE
Ets
EE
E:
;;
EE
EEo crtLG

HEE:gE
lx!
lu.t o

o
-9ct
E
uJ
o

II
o
tt
oc
o

lt
too

!
ooo
EoaxU

ttoo
Co
CIxo
E"c
o
(,
CIo
oc
o

ooocoex
lt
6
E
Eo
.Er

too
.9
P
o
CL

FJ
f
aD
u.l
E
o(r,
oe(,

o o
oo al

N(, o t(, oo
o al o

o

2otr
It
E6
,t
3os

d
E
xo
E

or
o(\t
tr
IIJ

ut-
tro
l!
o
uloz
lIJ

=
EI
oo
D6
UJ
E,:)
Eoz
IU
o.x
UJ

oz
o
UIfz
ul
UJ
E,

eFgiE

<n+BH
3Ee;*
F= *sE

E$:3 [
EEfi;3
HE=.=
Eia-o
:1<tNowru(3C
r-.-Ol!

EiEEA:EH
i6-;;sl
' (t)E rFFFU)

h

$
o
()

%

ooocooxo
I
6
.EE
o
G

x



INDICATORS
No.

Approved
Guftim

ye.r 2019

Amendment
Proposals

Curcntyeai
20t9

ProvBiona
%

YEAR 2O2O YEAR 2021

INCOIIE TAX 23 9.02t 9-021 t00,0% 9.026 0.7s8 100,1% t07,9%

ACCOU]ITIiIG PROFIT REiIAINING AFTER THE

DEDUCTION OF THE INCOmE TAX, out otwhich:
24 43.803 43.803 100,0% a,r.560 4.46 101,7.h 108,4%

Logal ttae oa 25

5-ther rirerver - flrcd lncantivoa Provldad bt Law
26

Accountlng locea fton P.aviou! Yealt

Allocata own aourcea of ffnrnclng for the prolacta
parfy fnrncod throogh loralgn lolna' aa urall rt for lho
caitblLhmant of lhe nocoataty aoutc.a to rclmbune
capltal ratlo, lniataaia, commlaalona and other f...

28

Olhor.llocrtlon ilpol.t d by l.w 29

Lccounttng prom rcmrinlng aftar daduc{ng tha
.moonta trom Roit 26 , 26,27 , 28, 2g

30 a3.803 i(,,803 t00,0% 4/4.560 ,08,286 101,7% 108,4%

Employaoa Follt ahrring achamaa wlthln lhe llmlt of

avoraga baaa aalary achlevod at the loval ol tha
aconomlc oparttor ra9o ad ln tho cor7lapondlng yaar

3l /t.878 4.878 r00,0% /0.9G4 5.37t 101,7% 108,1%

flnlmum 50% lf.nalolt to the lLia o] local budgoi h
craa of rcgla! auionomea or dhldanda dua to
tharoholdo[ ln caao ol thc rocletiea or ttatg'ownod
companlea, out ol whlch:

32 4t.379 al.37g 100,0% a2.096 ,15.815 101,7% 108,4%

dlvld.ndt pry$lo to iho .t t budget 33 u.296 21,296 r00,0% 21.71f 26.783 101,7% tm,a%

divld.nd. p.y.blo to th. loc.l budg.t 33a 0 0 0 0

dlvldendt p.y.bl.to oth.r.h.lohold.rt 34 17.083 r7.083 t00,0% 17,374 r8.832 101,7% loa,1%

Retrlncd ermlngr on daatlnauon| under Rowt3l - 32

la dlrtrlboiod to oihor raaadea and la lia own tourco ot 3S 2.121 2.424 100,0% 2.& 2,371 101,7% r08,a%

REVE UES FROI{ EUROPEAX FUTIOS 35

vtl
AGtBIEExpET{sEs FRoil N Fut{Ds, out
ol whlch:
maia.lal expanloa: 38

ralariaa erpanaea 39

c) ixpcnrer on provlrion of rervlcer 40

lavorll.lnc arld@ 41

olhar erPen$a 42

vfll lilVESlI{ENT FINANCIiIG SOURCES, o{t of wlch: 4a 86.0(x) 88.000 r00,0% 133.500 't 58.000 1s5,2% fl6,9%

I Govammanl gnnta 44

briagol .llocatlon! tel.t d to p.yrn.nt ol the
.olnmllmants faom orcvloua Yeal!

45

,l
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titotcAToRs
No.

Appov.d
Curreit

ye.r 2Ol9

Amendment
proposal3

%

Prov13lona

Curenl year
2019 YEAR 2O2O YEAR 2O2I

tx INVESTIIENT RELATED EXPENSES 46 86.000 86,000 100,0% t33.500 r56.000 1fi,2% l{6,9%

x SUBSTANTIATION DATA 47

1 [umbar of employeC (oatimated rt tfie end of the yaar 48 1.628 1.s99 9A,2% 1.599 t.590 100,0% r00,0%

2 Total aYenga number of anploYc€r 49 1.613 LA12 99,f/6 1.579 1.579 98,0% 100,0%

3
Average monthly aamlng per omPaorae

(RoNr.mplryc.) b..od on p.yroll .xpen...') 50 6.77t 7.032 t03,8% 1.171 7.666 106,3% 1O2,5%

a
Av.r.g. montily.amlngt P€r.mdor.. (RoNrpcjton)
bated on payroll erpenaaa, racalculatd ra pej thc
.nnu.l stle Budget L.u ")

51 6.67' 6.935 to3,t% 7.477 7.668 1O7,8% .to2,5%

5
i-bor productlvlty ln phyalcal unill por total aYa ge

numb.r ol.nplo!'eq (kRolr.mployeo) (Row 2,Row
aa!

52 268 25t t00,6% 211 282 106,7% t01,8%

6
trbor productlvny ln Ptryllcal unltr pd lol.l avengo
nunrbsr ol pcrtonnal, rocalculalod aa p.l lhe annual
St to B(dg.t L.w

53 258 260 t00,8% 277 a2 1OA,7oh t0t,8%

7
f-bor producilvtty ln Phyalcal unlta par loLl av.rage
ntrmb.r of o.Bonn.l. lllnlahad qooda quaniltvrp.Eonl 54

I Iotal expanaoa pgr each l00o RON ot toLl revonuaa

lRow TrRow 1Xt00O
s5 8?1 876 10o,2% 878 870 100,3% 99,t%

s Ovorduo pry.bl.. 56 0 0 0 0

t0 Overdua rEcolvrblca 57 288 288 t00,t % 2?6 265 96,0% 95,8%

.) Row 50 = Ro\u 154 from Substantiation Annex no.2
+*)Row51= Row 155 from Substantiation Annex no 2

Direc{or GenaEl

PhO Eng. CHl$ TlmurV..lle

Eco[omlc Dlroctor,

Econ. Toadar sanda

Ho.d of Cont,olllng .nd Budg.ting D.p.rtmont
Econ. Slrtu $tef.n

Head ol Uanagement and Budget R€eortino Bu,eau

Econ. Burlacu Rodica



d}coNPET
coNPET S.A., Romania

1-5 Anul 1848 Street, PlOie$ti 10o559, PrahOva
Tel: +40-244-401360; lax: + 40-244 - 5164 51
TIN: RO 1350020; NACE Code 495Ot CRN J29/6/22.01.1991
Subscrlbed and pald-up share capital 28 559 842.40 RON

DETAIL OF THE ECONOMIC . FINANCIAL INDICATORS SET OUT IN THE REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES BUDGET AMENDEO FOR THE YEAR 2019 AND
THEIR QUARTERLY OISTRIBUTION

INDICATORS
l{o.
now

YEAR 20{ 8 Currtnt ycar 20r9

Amendmcn

% %

out ofwhlch:
APPROVED

Achl.w
d ycar
20t8

Approvtd

AchlovodA! por OGlrtS
R.aolutlon

no.6r14.09.20
l8

A! p.r BoA
D.cidon

no.33,
1E.t2,2018

REB 2OI9
ar por
oGs

no.2,09.oil
20r9

t propolalr
Cunant

y.8r 2013 ol Qll
Cumul.t d

o lll
Cumul.i.d

Qlv
Cumulltad

0 I 2 3 4 4a 5 6 ? 8
9= 8/5 X

100
10= 8/6
x 100

11 12 13 14

t. ToTAL REVENUES (Ror2+Row22+ttow28) 1 a1a-327 a11.321 121.171 ,019.679 220.3E9 a21,12a 100,'t% 101,1% 99.556 203.950 3l'a.523 121.121

1
Totrl opalstlng rtwnua! (Rqx!
3+8+9+12+13+l il), out otwhlch:

2 112.781 112.761 118.?11 416.771 218.285 'lt9.07it 100,1% r00,6% 98.730 202.3U 312.44 ,r19.074

.).
m rold productton (Rowr a+5+6+?)' oui ol

whlci:
3 380.960 380.980 384.966 385.087 mo.522 3E5.087 100,0% 1q,,0% 9r.058 r66.937 266.665 385.087

66-ue sale ot proouas I 0

hm flrbolied seruicls 5 377.098 377.098 196.519 381.641 100. 90. 185.742 2U 381.641

ffi rbGilioo anA rent a 1.403 1.403 1.4 782 1.4U 717 4

other evenues 2.479 2.479 24 2. 3.222 2.012 478

b). tlom ralt ol goodt E lo0 t00 l5ir 170 95 170 I10,3% 100,0% a2 85 1N 170

c)
16ft-Per.Ung tuDtldba ano ran$ora
rtl.Ld to tha nct tumovar (RoYr! l0+ll), out

^lwhl.h:

I 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 0

C1
5l USIUIE ,-aE-PEnnslr,gar Pl UvrJrur r. tr

10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

e ransE qzspErnrsrEg.I Pr tl 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 U 0

d) from lhc productlon of llr.d a$.ta 12 0 0 131 0 71 0 0,0% 0 0 0 0

.) cr arroclatrd to productlon coot ln

Droqltet
l3 s85 s85 g,ag {48 {(r,a {,r8 {9,3% 100,0% 0 1 .206 {,O

r)
Othcr opatatlng rtwnu.c (Rowt
t5+16+19+20+21), out of whlch:

11 3t.098 3't.09E 32.r87 32.365 t6.399 3,t.664 107,7% 107,1% ?.830 15.281 25.859 3iL664

rcs and penalties 50 50 97 0 10 0 0 0 0 0

t2l Gain from disposals of ass€ts (Rowg

l8+19). out ofwhich:
16 53 53 64 1.147 16 1.187 1868.0% 100,0% 0 1.187

- lanoible assEts 53 53 64 1.187 16 .147 100.0 0 0 0 t.1E7

- intanqible assets 18

nveslment subsidies 19

Ei6i6iiEii6n ot coz certmcates

olher revenuEs 21 30.995 30.995 32.027 31.178 16.373 33.47E 104,5% 7.630 15.281 25.659 33.478

361.
1 11



INOICATORS
l{o.
row

YEAR MI8 curront ye.r 2019

Amondmgn

%

out of whlch:
APPROVED

Achieve
d ygar
2018

Approved

Achloved
30.06.20'tE

A3 por OGI{S
Roiolutlon

no.6rl/a.09.20
t8

Aa pgr BoA
Dtcl!lon

no.33'
18.12.2018

REB 2Ot9
.t por
oG3

no.2,ll9.04
2079

t propolal!
Cu.Bnt

yorr 2019 ol oll
Cumulaigd

Q lll
Cumulatad

olv
Cumul.tod

l-Er---.r.r -..htr.. tRow. ztt2{ +26+26+271, 2 1.558 1.558 2. 1.101 5.350 2.277 5. 50
E:::;ffi

604 604 0
prr lrrrnvE! nrir---''.'=

t5 0 0
954 95/a a. 1. 5. ,t AA 2.273 5.

0 0 o
0 0 0

29 380.0i4, 360.047 442.42 3G6.E55 183.26t 371.600 105,,r% r0r,3% 8t.979 1a2.r1a n6.49 371.600I TOTAL EXPE SES (row 3o+rotr t3l+row 139)

I ODar.tlng orponr.a (Rowt 3l+19+86+ll4)' out ol
whlch:

30 359.947 359.94? 362.a71 366.?63 lE3.20t 37t.510 l05,ia% 101,3% E7.964 t02.698 na3.. 37t.Cl0

A. ErDanrat - mttod.h snd ao]vlco! (Rowt

32+a0+46), ol wlrich:
3t 93.8oil 93.7&t 88.210 r00.393 ,4E.026 98.238 111,1% 97,9% 22.6ff iO.EE4 ?3.98i1 98.238

At Expento. rglaiod to lnventorlg! (Row.

33+3il+3?+38+39), out of whlch:
32 r8.838 19.138 18.176 20.432 9.98' 20.tf a 11a,3% 99,r% 6.Oia6 t0.9t0 l6.,Ba 20.7r4

r). llw mrtoflalt 33 0 0 0 0

b). cor[umrblot, out of whlch v 5.553 5.t03 5.670 6.639 2.8€8 6.48'l 11a,2% t9,r% 1.68G 3.28t 4.E96 6.681

b1) sparE pans 35 1.096 '1.196 1.126 1.419 668 'L419 125p% 100,0% 327 684 't.019 1.419

b2) luel exp€nses 36 2.095 2.U5 1.930 2. t63 995 2.'t 63 112,1 100.0% 471 1.020 1.5S6 2.163

c) othot malgrllE and rm.ll lnvontory 37 L658 r.608 l.3tE 1.873 ia83 1.E73 134,2% 100,0% 483 99, l.aa2 1.U3

d) gxpanto! wlth ongrgy and wttal 38 11.47 11. ? t't.tGa 12.21' G.583 12.21f t09,4% 100,0% 3.9C' 6.582 9.00E 12.21'

.) ltockt oxpont€. 39 80 80 87 103 ct 103 lta,7% r00,0% 26 52 77 103

A2
E penrsr - rttrO party torvlcot (Rowt

at+42+/a5), otwhlch:
a0 6.06E 5.766 3.768 5.An 2.U? 5.O27 133,a% 8t,6% 1.094 3.011 a.035 8.021

e). mrlnitnsnca and rcPrlr orponlot 11 3.822 3.286 L576 3.60,4 l.t9't 2.70a 171,6% 75,0% 606 1.680 2.148 2.7U

r). r.nt lt (Ro'Yr 43+a't), ol wtlch: 12 '1.6,43 1.97E 1.ra 't.786 8n 1.7E6 r03,3% 100,()'6 3t8 't.0?6 t.a3l 1.7E6

fficrcd by stato owned entltler 328 39s 355 29C 206 206 83.5% 100.0 78 ts0 22t 296

b2l - r"nderod bY Ptlvatc ontl!!g! A L315 1.565 t.3r,t 1.490 6rl L490 108'ir% ,t00,0'6 242 928 ,t.208 l.ago

c) lnrursnce PrgmlutlE
il5 c02 502 463 a87 216 5:17 I15,9% 't 10,3% l3l 217

'l'16 637

A3
E;E;;6:;ilor lhlrd PadY lorvlcor (Rowt

4?;48+80+57+62+63+67+6E+69+7E), out ot
whlch:

il5 68.E99 6E.879 66.256 73.883 34.782 72.$A 109,3% 98,3% It.5lt8 3'4.963 c4.516 72.1t6

8). ouLourcod manPow9r 17 0 0 0 0

mz,-t

r-i

3l



INDICATOR]S
No.
low

YEAR 2OI8 Current yo.r 2019

Amendmen
t propotala

Curront
yoar 2019

v.

oui ofwhlch:
APPROVED

Achiovo
d yasr
20r8

Approved

Achloved
30.06.20't8

As per Ocirs
Rorolutlon

no.6rt,l.09,2O
l8

Ar por BoA
Declalon

no.3U
t8.12.201E

REB 2OI9
al por
OGf,S

no.2r0g.Oia
20r9

ol oll
Cumulrt d

o lll
Cumulrtsd

Qlv
Cumulltad

b). commiralont lnd 19e., out otwhlch: ,t8 n6 775 128 799 r36 799 623,3% 1q,,0% l5t 218 337 799

bt) log.l alalltlnco a9 0 0 0 0

c)
protocol, p.omotlon and.dvertlaing
5t+53), ofwhlch:

(Rowt
50 600 s00 il66 st0 l8,a 590 129,5% t0o,o% 131 24 35' 590

ct) protocol, oI whlch: 5l 315 315 279 3t5 133 315 113,0% 100,0% 89 l6t 2rg 315

-gift 

vouclrers lLaw no. 1932006, further 52 0 0 0 0

c2l ;-;otlon rtd advortiling. ol whlch: 't E6 It5 177 275 5l 215 155,5% a5 85 fi9 276

- gii vouchers related to advertising (Law

no 'lS3/2006. furiher smendments)
54 0 0 0 0

-- 

gilt cards related to mart<eting

campaigns, market studies, promotion on
.ri.lino or new markols - Law no.

55 0 0 0

- exoenses lor lhe promotion o&99d! 0 0 0 0

d)
SDorror.hlp oxpontoc accordlng to EGO no.

2r2ol 5 (Row. 58+59+61 )' orw:
57 600 600 5:16 600 r38 600 111,9% 100,0% 50 260 179 500

,ll I 2n 2ao 211 24 l6 2ao 113.7 100.0% t0 90 170 210

dzl related to educrtlonrroclau3pod!, oui ol
59 300 240 22t 210 t't0 269 {m,3% 112,1% t5 ll5 zts 269

d3) rolat d to tporb cluba 60 220 't 80 170 't E0 75 t80 't05,9% 100,0% 0 60 160 t80

liiiiir:trlor - other acilvltles 6l 60 120 102 120 12 9t 15,4% 26 35 70 9t

o) Tr.nrpon of good. and Po]lon! a2 58.5?6 58.5?6 59.253 at1?1 32.112 6t.17{ 103,2% 100,0% 13.213 29.'t80 {s.233 61.171

0 T6vel arpen*s, det thnent, tranifer, out of whlch: 63 t.154 l.l3zt 755 1.61 73E l.aaa 191,W. 't00,0% '(,0 tt0 1.127 l.a6il

-=trfl[ralrowanc€ (l<ow otrolr' G' 121 a21 276 52t 208 523 r89,5% 100,0% 139 241 395 523

- donestic 65 371 371 246 443 140 413 180,0% 100,0% 105 221 332 143

- abrcad 50 50 30 80 6E 80 34 60 63 80

s) portal and tolocommunlcatlon orp€nlo! 67 558 s58 523 589 261 589 112,6% 100,0% 148 291 41 5E9

n) bank lgoa and commlttlont 68 il5 il5 a1 5t 22 50 121,1% 100,0% t3 25 38 50



INDICATORS
No.

YEAR 2O1E Curr"nt yoar 2019

Amendmerl

% %

out ol whlch:
APPROVED

Achiovo
d year
20lo

Approvod

AchlovedAs por OGiIS
R.tolutlorl

no.U1,t,09.20
l8

A. per BoA
Declrlon

no,33,
18.12.201E

REB 2Ot9
ar por
OGf,s

no.2t09.04
2019

t proposala
Curront

ys.r 20l9 ol on
Cunulatad

Q lll
Cumulated

olv
Cumulatad

r)
6[66iiiF6;6aTii[3ervias!pel6rmod bv
ihlrd o.,tlg!.out of WleE- 69 r.8t9 L699 1.a63 t7a2 81E 1.883 12A,7% 105,6% t2a 802 l.3ial 1.883

Ir) orponto! of a!8ulance and aocu ty 70 56il 564 a85 701 252 701 111,3% r00,0% 122 275 ,r88 701

t2l flnroc on malntenanco .nd oporrtlon
6f th. lntormatlon tschnlquo 

-

71 376 376 360 419 187 519 143,9% r23,9% 105 20t 3l'r 5t9

t3) Trrlnlng ox9on.o! 72 s00 500 500 7 3'tl 7 109,5% l(xr,o% a7 49 '(lg 5,47

t4) ffi ibtetlbtetlntanglbteatlolrrov.luatlon,ol 73 109 'llr9 71 55 A 65 71,7% r00,0% 0 4o 55 55

- related to the publicdomain assets 5 5

t^t ;;6tlo]ciirona,md bfiuus!!!!!!! 75

t6)
nagomont Ecrultmlnt orponcas .!

nar EGO no. 109120t I
?B 100 100 26 0 0 0 0,0% 0 o 0 0

l7) ffinrec wtttr advertltnont! on
.r.tr.n..nd oihcr dve iamenta

77 60 5t l8 6o l4 60 3{,2% 100,0% 11 29 it5 60

l) loth3r orpenr. 78 4.993 /t.993 3.lt'l 6.636 1.312 5.289 170,O% 75,7% t.063 3.128 5.tG3 5.289

E-iiiiipemet" ctrargot and rlmlla, (Row

SOlRow 8l+Row 82+Row 83+Row Ea+ Row 85), ot
whlch:

79 32.017 32.017 3t.GE3 32.r86 16.24 32.7* r03,5% 100,0% 7.717 15.926 4.42 32-746

al.
chargot lor the .rPloliation ot mlnoral

nlOOUrcea
80 o 0 0 0

b).
-f,iffiGii6liifrEr rif,c concoralon ol
oubllc aalats tnd mlnoral rc9ourcea

EI 29.38,t 20.38,1 29.560 30.277 15.173 30.27? 102,1% 100,0% 7.115 14.652 22.551 g).2r7

c) llconca toot a2 0 0 0 0

d) cartflcatlon loot 83 0 0 0 0

o) onvlronmonlal fso! 8,r ,l I 0 I 0 1 85't,l% 100,0% o ,l t I

r) othot taxot rnd dutls! E5 2.631 2.6t1 2.121 2.5{r8 1.051 2.508 114,1% 100,0% 632 L263 L890 2.50E

C, Portonnel oxpontot (Rowt 87+100+loa+lt3l'
out olwhlch:

86 liat.019 l,tl.0'19 liO.265 15,4.57E 79.2A 161.it50 ll5,t% 101,1% 38.8s8 0t.799 121.a11 i6l.,r5O

c0 P.yroll orponler (Rowt 8E+92) a7 128.6E9 128.689 128.a5? tal.96'l 72.388 1,t6.876 111,3P/. 't03,5% 3il.095 74.093 111.221 1,16.876

c't Sslsrl€o (Rowt 89+go+91 ), out ol whlch: 68 fi4.025 lt}.no 't 13.578 r23.56? 6't.617 12A337 113,0% 103,9% 3't.235 63.2't8 95.558 124337

.) brtlc lalarlga 89 87.431 a7.270 8r.t't I 93.683 ,46.589 95.163 109,2% 10r,8% 23.80r a7.202 70.'134 95.163

90 25.525 25.942 25.96,1 29.004 11.761 32.27a 121,3% 111,3% 7.365 15.576 a.0a t2.27a

'ffffilntollt E-rlrpErsolroelrYl Laool
An'etu.tl

9l 1.069 518 503 900 267 900 1?4,9y. 100,0% 269 m 716 900

srElr!!ro .nu v.rrur
b..lc ralary (.ccordlng to the Collocilvs



INDICATORS
llo.
row

YEAR 2OI8 Cuflont yoar 2019

Amgndmgn
t propolalg

Current
year 2019

% L

out ofwhlch:
APPROVED

Achlove
d ye.r
2014

Approved

Achiovsd
30.06.20r8

AE por OGIIS
Relolutlon

no.6fi4,09,20
l8

Aa por BoA
Dacl!lon

no.33'
18.12.2014

REB 2OI9
aa pol
oG*9

no.2ro9.04
20l9

QI Qll
Cumulated

Q lll
Cumulated

Qlv
Cumulatgd

c2
Aonlter (Rowr Sa+98+97+98+99), out ot
whlch:

92 lil.6Al t4.9't9 'l'1.879 18.39,r 10.ff1 tE.539 121,6% r00,8% 2.8m 't0.875 15.883 ,6.539

fJTocLlompont8tlon ptovloao rcr a.L z! or

L.w no, 227rZrl 5 rog.rdlng the Ttx Code')'
fudhor amendmanb .nd compleiiont, out of 93 a.385 it.gl8 a.918 5.75/a 2.O23 5.75ir 117,0% 100,0% 966 't.992 ia.8g7 5.75'l

. nurdng voucherr acc. to Ltw no.
t93r2OO3 uodrted:

9/a 0 0 0 0

:-i Youche.! rrlatsd to loclrl
compontatlona accordlng io Law no.
..tr!'lial arrlth.'.m.nd .6l.:

95 765 1.007 r.007 L067 57E Ll48 111,O% 107,6% 579 579 l.'ta8 l.t4t

E ntaal vouchettl 96 5.525 5.247 5.23,t 5.310 2.Gt2 5.3t0 l0't,5% 100,0% 1.161 2.796 4.025 5.3t0

holld.y vouchalti 97 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

F) expenror concernlng omploY.o
DritlclDatlon ln tho prolltt orrnod ln tio 88 2.969 2.969 2.9G9 5.090 5.08i1 5.090 177,1fi tqt,o% o 5.090 5.090 5.091,

E llllllll|EllllfrsparEorrocrlvo Lroor
99 t.785 t.7E5 1.760 2.210 1.023 2.385 135,5% I O6,ir% 433 998 't.651 2.3E5

c3 Otho, portonnol oxpon$r (Rowt
l0t+102+103), out of whlchi

t0o 3.lal 3.141 3.008 L7a2 l.5la 3.582 119,1% 201,O% 0 t7a2 1.742 3.5E2

r) reverlnco paymont oxpento! lrlrtod to
poEonnol layofia

't0l 3.1/al 3.lial 3.008 1.782 L5'lit 3.582 t19,r% 20r,0% 0 1.782 L7A2 3.582

b; expenrer wlth thc romungr.tlon dug undct
court ordo]

102 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

c) omploymgnt cottr rolatgd to roatlucturlng'
prlvatl.ailon,.pgclll.dmlnlttr.tot, otier
commlttlona and commltteea

103 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0

lfxpcnro! relatod to tha conrlct ol f,llno.l,
- - I and oihor m.nagemont and controlq' 

I bodler.commlttsct .nd commLrlont (Rowt
lr nr.r an*r,t,r *t,t zt 6ut ot whlch:

l0a 1.794 1.872 1.556 3.'t E3 1.541 3.192 205,1% 100,3% 880 1.980 2.59,t 3.192

a) rolatod to dlEctott dirsctorthlp 105 591 66r 493 1.535 601 1.5iL 313,3% 100,8% u5 E79 1.216 1.5/a4

-fixgd comPonont 106 aa3 513
'493

1.268 601 1.258 2s5,2% 100,0% 271 602 930 't.258

-varl.blo component 107 ta8 'liO 0 n7 0 2E8 103,2./. 111 277 28 286
EITlraWrIlIqEO.ro or
Admlnlalratlonrsuporvllory Board, out ol 108 1.203 1.211 1.(r3 t.648 9it0 1.648 155,0% 100,096 435 t.t0l 1.374 l.8il8

-flxod compongnt l09 1.055 r.063 L063 L09'a g7 L094 102,9% 100,07. n1 47 820 1.0t4

-varlgblo componont tl0 't48 lil8 0 554 393 554 r00,()% {61 554 554 55,1

c) for GfS and cgn.oE 1't I 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

i[ii[6r con'mlffio3 rnd commlralont
..t bll3hed und lhe L.w

112 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

c5 EiE6iiETiiE contdSfriom duo by ih.
Employol

It3 7.395 7,317 724 7.562 3.80r 7.800 107,7% t01,9% 't.883 3.9,44 5.8i4? 7.800



INDICATORS
No,

YEAR 2O,IE Cunont y6.r 2019

Amendmon
I proporals

Curront
ye.r 2019

% %

out ot which:
APPROVED

Achisve
d yo81
2018

Approved

AchlevedAe per OGIUS
Re.olution

no.5rt,a.09.20
18

At per BoA
Dgcl.lon

no.3U
14.12.2014

REB 20,19

aa per
OGIS

no.2n 9.04
2019

or oll
Cumulrtod

Q lll
Cumulated

otv
Cumulatod

o, Other opentlng erpon.et (Rowt
tl6ill&ltgrt2o+l2l+1221, out ot whlch:

111 93.r0? 93.127 92.3r3 79.008 39.715 79.03G 85,6% lo0,00/6 20.686 36.089 56.4E6 79.038

.). ii rel ana penattlet (Rowt tlG+ll7)' out
otwhlch:

tl5 o 0 1 0 I 0 0,00/6 0 0 0 0

to the consolidated slate budget 116 0 0 1 0 0 0 0,0% 0 0 0 0

- lo other creditors 117 0 0 0 0 1 0 0,0% 0 0 0 0

b). Loss from disposal of as3otg ll8 0 0 0 0 0 0 I 1il 272 0

c)
oxponaot rolatod to tlsndar tor poatonnol
paymcnt

ll9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

d) olhor oxponto! tm 11.2a2 11.262 12.271 30.0r5 16.122 30.0't2 71,1% 100,1% 7.020 11.517 22.140 30.0a2

o)
frp-roelil-n-Fn glbL .!!ott) .nd
.mortlzrtion {lntanqlblo a!ret!} 121 {.97 u.?o7 4.il2 46.904 22.4{ ,t5.90a 103,2% 100,0% 11.377 22.8* 3i1.462 45.904

0
lmpalimont lor valuo loct and provlllon.
(Rowr 121,126), ln whlch:

122 7.557 7.557 5.539 3.090 1.458 3.090 55,8% 100,0% 2,80 -1.44 -726 3.090

tl) expens€s with adjuslments and provisions 123 13.687 13.687 15.708 '12.'t77 9.161 12.177 77,504 100,0% 3.247 6.092 7.933 12.177

fl.1) arovisions related to th€ employeEs' share
of Drofit

124 5.090 5.090 5.090 4.878 2.494 4.878 95,8% 100.0% 1.220 2.439 3.659 4.87E

t1.21
:Erovisi6hsEfdEif lo-lh€ donrrad ol 125 0 517 .r99 2.350 't.175 2.350 171,0% 100.0% 0 0 0 2.350

fzl reve-venues liom provisions and aeversals oI
imoairment adiustments. out of which:

126 6. t30 6.130 10.169 9.0E7 7.703 9.087 89,4% 100,0'/6 1.007 7.310 8.659 9.087

12.11 from p,ovisions cancellation (Rou,s

128+129+1301. oul ot which:
127 6.130 6.130 10.169 9.087 7.703 9.087 89.4% 100,0% 1.007 7.310 8.659 9.087

- from thE employees shar€ of profit 128 2.969 2.969 2.969 5.090 5.084 5.090 171,4% 100.0% 0 5.090 5.090 5.090

- irnpairment oftangibte ass€ls and curent
assets

129 215 219 250 200 435 200 80,1% 100,0% 50 100 150 200

- revenues lrom other provisions 130 2.942 2.942 6.950 3.797 2.1U 3.79? 54.6% 100.0% 957 2.120 3.419 3.797

2
F n-.n-Ad-Exponros iRowBlS2+l 35+l t8)' out
ofwhlchl

l3t 'tq, r00 'fi 90 12 90 a3{.,1 100,0% t0 20 55 90

iilrorpme, o!!q114!i- 0 0 0

o investment loans 0 0 5 0 2

EEGo to toans tor current aciiviu 134 0 0 0 0

b).
fore-i-gn exchrnge rete dilfeloncoa out ol
which:

r35 r00 't 00 E 9 ,a 9 11A,?h t00,0% 2 4 7 I

bl) related to inveshenl loans 136 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

b2) ,elatedlo l ra,ns for onrent act,vdy 137 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

c) olher financial evenues 13E 0 3 31 38 31 s75I% 't00,0% 8 16 23 31

3 Extraordinary elpenses 139 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

GROSS RESULT (Prolluloc.XRd.l ' Rd.29) 14 il.271 .274 71.691 52.4U 37.138 52.84 73,?% r00,0% 11.577 21.2t1 38.113 52.44



INOICATORS
No,

YEAR 2OI8 Current ye.r 2Ol 9

Amendmon

% %

out otwhich:
APPROVED

Achlev.
d ysar
20tE

Approvod

AchlovedAs p.r Ocias
Rocoluilon

no.8fia.09.20
l8

A. per BoA
ooci!lon

no.33'
,18.12.2014

REB 2OI9
aa pot
oGs

no.2109,04
2019

t proposals
Curarnt

year 2019 or Qll
Cumulatod

onl
Cumulatod

Qlv
Cumulated

Non-taxable income 14',1 6.230 6.230 't 0.307 9.258 7.803 9.258 89,8% 100,0% 1.049 7.395 8.787 9.258

fi scal non-deduc{ible expenses 142 14.699 14.699 r6.599 '!3.062 9.514 13.062 7A,7% '100,0% 3.409 6.491 8.790 13.062

tv INCOf,E TAX
.t,ti} 8.,t63 8.,t63 tr.0r5 9.021 5-958 9.021 91,90h r00,0% 2.085 3.726 8.556 9.02'l

SUBSTANNANON DATA

t Total oporailng revgnuo!, of which: (Row2) 111 a't3.2t0 a13.210 a'19.711 116-771 216.245 a19.071 100,'t% 't00,6% 98.730 202.3U 312.216 41t.07,4

a). rEvenues from subsidies and transfers 145 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

b).

-- 

other revenues not considEred in the

detemination ofthe labor produclivity, as per the

annual State Budget Law
1,16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2 Payroll oxpan!9a (Rowt 87), out ot wilchl ") 117 128.689 128.689 124.$7 141.961 72.3EE 1,16.876 1113% 103,6% 34.095 1it.093 111.221 't46.876

a).

amuoms-rEprEssl(tr rg I

average earnings/employee due to the

augmantation ofthe gross minimum basic pay
't48

lamounts representing payroll incteases related to
lfte reinstatement thereol for entke 2019.

bl. ldebmined as a rgsult of awarding salary' lincreases or/and increase of the number ol

lp€Fonnelin 2018

149 586 586 586 1.879 1.260 1.879 320.60k 100,0% 630 1.260 't.879 1.879

c)

increase of payroll expenses due lo the legal

amEndments on the mandatory social
contributions

't 50 19.562 't9.518 19.486 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0

3 3.1ary expoNe (Ro!r 88) 't 5l 114.O25 113.770 { 13.5?8 123.567 Gl.6r7 128.337 113,0% 't03,0% 31.235 53.218 95.558 't 28.337

1
urnber of employeea o.tlmat d .t the ond of

lha yeal
152 1.857 r.657 't.657 I.G2E 1.627 1.599 96,5% 9a,?/o 1.657 L62E 1.628 L599

5 Total avongs of omployoot t53 l.6it6 1.6'16 1.635 1.613 1.607 1.612 98,6% 99,996 L6A' L525 1.817 1.612

5 a).

fi-Ele tnontFf1irnlng3 poromPloyoo
(Ro[rpoEon) b.tsd on paytoll expon.er

ORow 147 - Row 93' . Row g8yRow

l53t[ 2.loo0

l5,t 6.lia3 5.t l6 6.145 6.771 6.771 7.O32 111,1% 103,E% x x x 7.O32

b).

Average monthly earning! por omployoo
(Rotuporton) barod on payroll arponlat,
recalculatsd aa por lho annual Staio Budget

Law

t55 5.123 5.098 6.116 6.677 6.6it0 6.935 113,.% r03,9% x x x 6.93s

7 a). v.lue unltt (thoulrnd RoNrp€rron) (Row r56 251 251 256 258 135 260 t01,5% 100,6% x x x 260

b).
Labor productlvlty ln phyllcal unitr pol totsl
svorage number of pe]tonngl, rocalculatod aa

p6r ihe annual Sultg Budgot L.w
167 251 261 2fi 258 135 280 101,5% r00,5% x x x 260

7



INDICATORS
No.
row

YEAR 2018 Current year 2019

Amendmen

oh Yo

out of whach:
APPROVED

Achieve
d year
2018

Approved

Achieved
30.06.2018

As per OGmS
Re3olutaon

no.6/1r0.09.20
t8

As per BoA
Oecl3lon

no.33/
18.12.2018

REB 2OI9
a3 per
oGts

no.2109.0'0
2019

t proposals
Current

year 2019 QI Qll
Gumulated

o ttt
Cumulated

Qlv
Cumulated

c)
t-aOor proOuitlvlty ln physical units per total
.verage number of peEonnel, (quantlty of
tlni3hed DroducE peEon) W = QPF/Row 153

r58

c,|
Calculauon elomentr of labor productlvlty ln
physlcal unlts, of which:

159

- ouantitv of end Products (QPF) 160

- everaoe orice (D) 't61

- value = OPF x o 162

-strare in total operating rovenue = Row

159/Row 2
163

8 Overdue paymontt t64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9 Overdue claim3, out of whlch: r65 300 300 102 288 {t3 288 282,80/o 100,0% 288 288 288 288

- from operators fully State-owne<t/majority
.rnilal 166 0 0 0 0 0 0 0,00/6 0 0 0 0

- from Drivale eouilv ooerators 't67 300 300 102 288 113 288 282,80/o 288 288 288 288

from the State budget 168 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

- from the Local budqet 169 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

from other entities 170 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10
Loan! for flnanclng curront actlvlty (end ol
poriod balance)

171 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

.) within the limit provided by in the Art. 25, para. 3, letter b of Law no. 227120',15 regarding the Fiscal code, further amendments and completions
..1 snaff be distincfly underlined the amounts not considered to the determination of the monthly gross average earnings, stipulated in the annual State Budget Law

Note: For comparability, rovenuas and axpensas for the yoar 2O'18 are presenied aGording to the lnternational Financial Rgporting Standards (IFRS)

Dlrector Gen6ra!

PhD Eng. CHI$ Tlmur Vaslle

Economlc Olrector,

Econ. Toader Sanda

Head of Controlling and Budgetlng Departmen Head of illanagement and Budget Reportlng Bureau
Slrbu $tefanEcon. Econ. Burlacu Rodica



ifficorvrrr
CONPET S.A., Romanie

1.3 Anul 1848 Street, Ploielu 100559, Prahov,
Teli +40-244-40 1360; fax: +40-244-5'16451
TIN: R0 135@20; NACE Code 4950; CRN )29/6/22.0'1.1991
subscribed and paid.up share capital 28 569 842.40 Ro[

Annex no- 3

Total Revenues Achievement Performance

Economic Director,

Econ. Toader Sanda

Annex no. 3

Thousand RON

Director General

PhD Eng. CHl9 Timur Vasile

Head of Controlling and Budgeting Depad

Sirbu $tefanEcon.

Head of lanagement and Budget
Reporting Bureau

Econ. Burlacu Rodica

INDICATORS
Provisions year 2017 %+

u2

Provisions
preceding year 2018 '/.7=

615
Approved Achieved Appl Achieved

0 1 2 3 1 5 6 7

t.
Total revenuss (rowsl+2+3)'), out of
which:

111 415 't01,1% 414 124 102,4.h

,| Operating revenues') 408.331 411.567 100,8% 412.763 418.711 101,4Vo

2. Financial revenues 2.515 3.614 143,70/o 1.558 5.462 35O,7Yo

3. Extraordinary revenues 0 0 0 0



CONPET S.A.

Director General
PhD. Eng. cHlS Timur - Vasile

Annex no. 4

Economic Director
Econ. TOADER Sanda

lnvestments Prcgtam, EndowmenE and Financlng Sou?cG- 2019 emendod August

i{DtcaToRs
lnYatnan
l and drb

20tl aogaam amandad ln augu!

2021
2 3 1 5 0 7 8

ir EIT Fl]{A]{cl G SOURCES, outofwlch:
I O n aouEaa, outorwhich: 8. Cr

8.795 6 rlo5 13.583 21.500 18.1

Govcmmant otantt
Brnk crDdltr. out ot whkh: 0 2.177 30.

2_17? 30.000 50-000

rar souacea. out ot wftkh: 63.244 7t.000
ilodamlzatlon quota 53. 79.000 87.850

ll{vEsllrEl{T ExPE[sEs , out ot whkh: 7A-426 69.6,19 86.000 't33,t 158.000

nvastranta in orconaa. out of whkh: 7.802 1-234 t.a a.

al tor tha aaraL ln llia Drlvab grogatU oftha aoononlc oFralor 1 87 2.t00 t-742
)H 1250 HP lransfomaton 2020 0 2.9

2 LOH 700 HP transfomaiion 2020 0 3.737

Pow€r suoolv et JT 0.4 Kv -.|\lir.e, Voda Stalion 2014-rlLOCOMOTIVE SHEDS 55

bl br Ol. .3!.t! ln tha publk dom.ln of tha aLb ot of th. LirlbrLl
.dlninirtrrltv. unltolur:

7-762 7.172 5.761 t0.756 a.7lo

I Pilot 3y.t6m ior dct cting snd locating lceks ot producl flom lhc maior
oioelines sv3t.m of crud. oilt.amoort Vid.le - Cadoieni- Plobsti

2019 3.265 3.263 1.132 0 0

Bo 3uN€fficelvslfis h 1oabNPEI locations 2019 0

Tanks 4. 3.909 1. 4

ecls. Sludi$. Technicel ADDbi$lt 15

2 1{.w invaatr.nt!, out of whkh: 2. t.lao 7.850

al lor ltr. ..!.t ln tha Ddvata DtoD.iv ot$. .conomlc oParlbir 2.270 224' tr80 t.000 4.050
-Tt lntanoible inveslm.nlt 2.2 2. 1 2.

2 lnlero|E,loal idomalon syslem modemhalion 575 450

3
N6,, building 2nd heeqquaGr of CONPET - Archivc, Dsta Conler Building

and Metrolodv(C18). demoletion C14
0 fi 1-130 1.000

1
bl ior lh. .33aL ln fi. Publk dom.h of tha at L o. ot$a i.nlbiLl 80 t.6m 4.850 3.6!t

'6chnical 3uoDorl end coGullancY t0

2 Tsnks
't.200 8.221

-Tt Olhetwotks 1.500
--1Proircts, Studics, T.chnicalAppraisEls 0 100 10

3 Irwaatnanta ln 0l. arbtn{ lrnolbb aat.t6 (uPell&c}, oul ot whlch: 04.ttl 58,615 70.0a6 l05r8t 1nt{
al forlft..3!.ta ln lh. Prlv.t pirr.ny otlha .Gononb op.t lor: 3.t25 2.tt7 7.S04 ll.3o,a 1.821

1 lF|petho.'rh;bilitstion 2.631

2 8uf,tfirg rE r.lr,ilrbrs E50 363 1.885 6.199 900

3 Othatwott$ 2.745 1-711 3.16',| 2-725

bl to,tr. .33.l! ln ti. Publk don ln ofllr.3ft or olil. tr lorLl 00.t88 s8.24 62.74 13IAg l2!.6St

l-'- lPioclina rcDlacemcnl 21 39 32.

2 r di3losals LE 9.037 1.

Repl€cem€nl ol the conn€clion linea Danube cro33ing C1_C2 and ClOa
Borcoa arm. l=2ilkm

260 253 207 35.000 60.500

1 ,t od.fiizrtut ard nr(rffirtry dth. c.llroa,r pto/E,frn sysllr, d.bd b
lrre Nadon., Iarspon S,,rbrrl (Ro SNI) dortardD arld ittDo 

-

5.000 4.410 3_210 o o

5
i/rx*,tmrfin ld tt oitfui? d n'ra cadtloa$ ptoltcdotl 5,6,t , ,ELbd b
SNT domeslk anal inoorl - stag. 2

0 1g 2_1@ 4.6il

li;i:-- 9. 1.01t

7 IE*., *o*s 2.874 2-'4A 5.251 5.800 0

a lT.lscommunicetion works 291
2_797

1.005-------T

| 7.6491 3.260
| 5761 5oo
I .5ool 10.521
t r0471 1736

L-I 2.00
I r't 5t
175

9 lFudFsBystrlrsrpsifl
10 lEiAffiE,ffi.d-if,6ffi--
'tl 1 :ffi;;: ;" t--ci,i-
12
13
11
a

h,fiAffiilEeAEi*.'r"-
l^th-..,^*c

3.951 2.

472 1 1.1 404

0 0

2. 1.525
2. 3.t81

tl0
5.

0

1,1- fol tha a3aaL ln lhe orivab proratt oltha aconomE op'mol
6 br$.-:;;6;;-..t.Inot; prbttc d...t. 

"tot. 
.lrb oi of lht lrrlbrLl

.dhinisffiv. unll
o 0 5,aoo

5 ,hlch:

b) - extemal

t

I

1

L
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Annex no. 5

Measures to improve the gross result and reduce outstanding payments

:ufien mgasulsa Du. date

procoding yoer (201t) currrnt yesr (2019) yoa.20m year 2021

Achlovod lmpacts (+r-) lmp.ct! (+r-l lmp.cb (+r-)

t no. Groqs
lr8ult (+r-l

Owrdue
paymonla

Groa!
rolult (+r-)

Ovsrdue
prymentE

Groaa
rosult (+r-l

Ovorduo
paymonta

Grorr rosult
(+r-)

Overduo
paymont!

0 2 3 1 5 6 7 8 9 l0

Itgm t foaluroq to lmprovo the gro!! rosult and roduco outlt ndlng paymonla

,| Revenue growth from transpori
31.12.2019
31.122020
3't.12.2021

x x 1.063 20.151 2.143

2 lncaease of othsr operation r€venues 31.12.2021 5.604

3 Decreasing the expenses relatEd lo lhs modemi4tion quota 31.12.2019 x x 12.197

4 Reduction ol other operating expenses 31.12.2021 552

----------Toiai 
lt mT- x x t3.6CO 0 20.t51 0 1.290 o

Itom 2 Afm ol doelotlns ihomct ot th9-!9!1lqofoll9!-!9!.!9!]
1 Decrcase of financial revenues

31.12.20',t9
a1 12 2020 x x -112 -3.950

2 R€duclion ol other operating revenues 31.12.2019 -700

3 lncrease of personnel expensgs
31.12.2019
31.'t2.2020
31 122021

x x -21.185 -3.616 -3.863

4 lncrease of maintenance and repair expenges
31.12.2019
31.12.2020

x x -1.286 -990

5 lncrease of enErgy and water costs
31.12.2019
3',t.12.2020

1.054 1 110

6 lncrease of expenses with taxes and fees
31.12.2019
31.12.2020

x x 1.103 -751

7 lncrease ol other operating expenses
31.12.2019
31 12 2020 x x -5.272 -199

8 lncrease otexpenses relaled lo the modernizalion quota 31.12.2020 €.866

I lncrease of rail iransport expenses
31. 12.2019
31.12.2020

x x 1.7't5 -1.607

Totll ltom ll x x 42.4n 0 -tt.3E3 0 .3.lait 0

Itom lll GENERAL TOTAL ltom. I + ltom. ll 7t.691 .lt.l67 0 762 0 4.4t6 0

Dirrctol Ggtr6ral

PhD Eng. CHl9 Tlmur Valil.
Economlc Dlrectot,
Econ. Toador Sanda

Hoad ot Controlllng and Budgeting Dep..lmont
Sirbu gieLnEcon.
tl,9ad of ]r.n.goment and Budgot Reporiing Burgau
Econ, Burlacu Rodica
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